
IMMUVIEW®  COVID-19 Antigen Home Test

Instructions For Use
•	Serial	 testing	 should	 be	 performed	 in	 all	 individuals	 with	 negative	 results;	
individuals	 with	 symptoms	 of	 COVID-19	 and	 initial	 negative	 results	 should	
be	 tested	again	after	 48	hours.	You	may	need	 to	purchase	additional	 tests	 to	
perform	this	serial	(repeat)	testing.

•	 If	you	test	negative	but	continue	to	have	symptoms	of	COVID-19,	and	both	your	
first	and	second	tests	are	negative,	you	may	not	have	COVID-19,	however	you	
should	follow-up	with	your	healthcare	provider.

•	 If	your	test	is	positive,	then	proteins	from	the	virus	that	causes	COVID-19	have	
been	found	in	your	sample	and	you	likely	have	COVID-19.

For Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) Only. | For in vitro diagnostic use.
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Scan	to	access	product	website

BEFORE OPENING THE TEST If you are testing more than one person, always clean the test space and wash your hands 
between each test.

You will need (not included in kit): 
• Watch or timer
• Tissues
• Soap and water or hand sanitizer
• Mirror (optional) 

Clean and dry a flat, 
well-lit surface, such 
as a table or counter 
top. Blow your nose and 

discard tissue.
Wash your hands 
thoroughly and DRY them.
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PREPARE FOR TESTING Do not use the kit if the items are damaged, missing, or expired. Use buffer and cassette within 30 minutes 
of opening pouches. For 2, 5 and 20 test kits, do not throw the kit box away until all tests are used up.
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• Remove all items needed for 1 test.
• Check that the seal is still intact in all items. Check the expiration dating 
of the kit. For current information on the expiration dating of the product 
please visit: https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/coronavirus-covid-
19-and-medical-devices/home-otc-covid-19-diagnostic-tests#list

Open the pouch labeled “Buffer and Nozzle”. 

“Buffer and Nozzle” pouch Cassette pouch Swab

The lmmuView® COVID-19 Antigen Home Test is a lateral flow 
immunoassay device intended for the qualitative detection of 
nucleocapsid protein antigen from the SARS-CoV-2 virus. 

This test is authorized for non-prescription home use with self-collected 
anterior nasal (nares) swab samples from individuals aged 14 years or 
older or adult collected anterior nasal (nares) swab samples from 
individuals aged two years or older. This test is authorized for individuals 
with symptoms of COVID-19 within the first 7 days of symptom onset 
when tested at least twice over three days with at least 48 hours between 
tests, and for individuals without symptoms or other epidemiological 
reasons to suspect COVID-19, when tested at least three times over five 
days with at least 48 hours between tests.

The lmmuView® COVID-19 Antigen Home Test does not differentiate 
between SARS-CoV and SARS-CoV-2.

Results are for the identification of SARS-CoV-2 nucleocapsid protein 
antigen, which is generally detectable in anterior nasal (nares) swab 
specimens during the acute phase of infection. Positive results indicate 
the presence of viral antigens, but clinical correlation with past medical 
history and other diagnostic information is necessary to determine 
infection status. Positive results do not rule out bacterial infection or co-
infection with other viruses. The agent detected may not be the definite 
cause of disease. Individuals who test positive with the lmmuView® 
COVID-19 Antigen Home Test should self-isolate and seek follow-up 
care with their physician or healthcare provider as additional testing 
may be necessary.

All negative results are presumptive and confirmation with a molecular 
assay, if necessary for patient management, may be performed. Negative 
results do not rule out SARS-CoV-2 infection and should not be used as 
the sole basis for treatment or patient management decisions, including 
infection control measures such as isolating from others and wearing 
masks. Negative results should be considered in the context of an 
individual’s recent exposures, history, and the presence of clinical signs 
and symptoms consistent with COVID-19. 

Individuals who test negative and continue to experience COVID-19 like 
symptoms of fever, cough and/or shortness of breath may still have 
SARS-CoV-2 infection and should seek follow up care with their 
physician or healthcare provider.

Individuals should provide all results obtained with this product to their 
healthcare provider for public health reporting and to receive appropriate 
medical care. All healthcare providers will report all test results they 
receive from individuals who use the authorized product to relevant 
public health authorities in accordance with local, state, and federal 
requirements using appropriate LOINC and SNOMED codes, as defined 
by the Laboratory In Vitro Diagnostics (LIVD) Test Code Mapping for 
SARS-CoV-2 Tests provided by CDC.

The ImmuView® COVID-19 Antigen Home Test is intended for non-
prescription self-use and/or as applicable an adult lay user testing 
another person 2 years of age or older in a non-laboratory setting. The 
ImmuView® COVID-19 Antigen Home Test is only for use under the Food 
and Drug Administration’s Emergency Use Authorization. This product 
has not been FDA cleared or approved.

WHAT ARE THE KNOWN AND POTENTIAL RISKS AND BENEFITS OF THE TEST?
Potential risks include:
• Possible discomfort during sample collection.
• Possible incorrect test result (see Warnings and Result Interpretation sections for more information).
Potential benefits include:
• The results, along with other information, can help you and your healthcare provider make informed 

recommendations about your care.
• The results of this test may help limit the potential spread of COVID-19 to your family and others in 

your community.
For the most up to date information on COVID-19, please visit: www.cdc.gov/COVID19. 
For more information on EUAs go here: https://www.fda.gov/emergency-preparedness-
and-response/mcm-legal-regulatory-and-policy-framework/emergency-use-authorization

WHAT IS THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN AN ANTIGEN AND MOLECULAR TEST?
There are different kinds of tests for the SARS-CoV-2 virus that causes COVID-19. Molecular tests 
detect genetic material from the virus. Antigen tests, such as the ImmuView® COVID-19 Antigen 
Home Test, detect proteins from the virus. Due to the lower sensitivity of antigen tests, there is a 
higher chance this test will give you a false negative result when you have COVID-19 than a 
molecular test would.

HOW ACCURATE IS THIS TEST?
Clinical studies have shown that antigen tests more accurately determine whether you are 
infected with the virus that causes COVID-19 when taken multiple times across several days. 
Repeat testing improves test accuracy. This serial testing approach is recommended to minimize 
the risk of incorrect results. For more information on the performance of the test and how the 
performance may apply to you, please refer to the performance data in the Healthcare Provider 
Instructions for Use (IFU), available at https://immuviewathome.com.

WHAT IF I HAVE A POSITIVE TEST RESULT?
A positive result means that it is very likely you have COVID-19 because proteins from the virus 
that causes COVID-19 were found in your sample. You should self-isolate from others and contact 
a healthcare provider for medical advice about your positive result.

WHAT IF I HAVE A NEGATIVE TEST RESULT?
A negative test result indicates that antigens from the virus that causes COVID-19 were not 
detected in your sample. However, if you have symptoms of COVID-19, and your first test is 
negative, you should test again in 48 hours since antigen tests are not as sensitive as molecular 
tests. If you have a negative result, it does not rule out SARS-CoV-2 infection; you may still be 
infected and you may still infect others. It is important that you work with your healthcare provider 
to help you understand the next steps you should take.

WHAT DOES AN INVALID TEST RESULT MEAN?
An invalid result means the test was not able to tell if you have COVID-19 or not. If the test is invalid, 
a new swab should be used to collect a new nasal specimen and you should test again with a new 
test.

IMPORTANT
Do not use this test as the only guide to manage your illness. Consult your healthcare provider if 
your symptoms persist or become more severe. Individuals should provide all results obtained 
with this product to their healthcare provider.
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• Read all instructions carefully before performing the test. Failure to follow the instructions 
may result in inaccurate test results.

• In the USA, this product has not been FDA cleared or approved, but has been authorized 
by FDA under an Emergency Use Authorization. This product has been authorized only for 
the detection of proteins from SARS-CoV-2, not for any other viruses or pathogens. The 
emergency use of this product is only authorized for the duration of the declaration that 
circumstances exist justifying the authorization of emergency use of in vitro diagnostics 
for detection and/or diagnosis of COVID-19 under Section 564(b)(1) of the Federal Food, 
Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(b)(1), unless the declaration is terminated or 
authorization is revoked sooner.

• Serial testing should be performed in individuals with negative results at least twice 
over three days (with 48 hours between tests) for symptomatic individuals. You may 
need to purchase additional tests to perform this serial (repeat) testing.

• If you have had symptoms longer than 5 days you should consider testing at least three 
times over five days with at least 48 hours between tests.

• If you have had symptoms for longer than 7 days you should consider testing at 
least three times over five days with at least 48 hours between tests.

• An anterior nasal swab sample can be self-collected by an individual age 14 years 
and older. Children age 2 to 13 years should be tested by an adult.

• Do not use on anyone under 2 years of age.
• Wear a safety mask or other face-covering when collecting a specimen from a child 

or another individual.
• Do not use if any of the test kit contents or packaging is damaged.
• Test components are single-use. Do not re-use.
• Do not use kit past its expiration date.
• Do not touch the swab tip.
• Once opened, the test card should be used within 30 minutes.
• Do not read test results before 15 minutes or after 30 minutes. Results read before 

15 minutes or after 30 minutes may lead to a false positive, false negative, or invalid 
result.

• For more information on EUAs please visit: https://www.fda.gov/emergency- 
preparedness-and-response/mcm-legal-regulatory-and-policy-framework/ 
emergency-use-authorization. 

• For the most up to date information on COVID-19, please visit: www.cdc.gov/
COVID19. 

• For detailed instructions, please visit: https://immuviewathome.com.
• Keep testing kit and kit components away from children and pets before and after 

use. Avoid contact with your skin, eyes, and mouth. Do not ingest any kit components. 
The reagent solution contains harmful chemicals (see table below). If the solution 
contacts your skin, eyes, or mouth, flush with large amounts of water. If irritation 
persists, seek medical advice: https://www.poisonhelp.org or 1-800-222-1222.

• This test detects both viable (live) and nonviable SARS-CoV-2. Test performance 
depends on the amount of virus (antigens) in the sample and may or may not correlate 
with viral culture results performed on the same sample.

• There is a higher chance of false negative results with antigen tests than with 
laboratory-based molecular tests due to the sensitivity of the test technology. This 
means that there is a higher chance this test will give a false negative result in an 
individual with COVID-19 as compared to a molecular test, especially in samples with 
low viral load.

• The performance of this test was established based on the evaluation of a limited 
number of clinical specimens collected between March, 2022 and August, 2022. The 
clinical performance has not been established for all circulating variants but is 
anticipated to be reflective of the prevalent variants in circulation at the time and 
location of the clinical evaluation. Performance at the time of testing may vary 
depending on the variants circulating, including newly emerging strains of SARS-
CoV-2 and their prevalence, which change over time.

• All COVID-19 antigen test negative results are presumptive and confirmation with a 
molecular assay may be necessary. If you continue to have symptoms of COVID-19, 
and both your first and second tests are negative, you may not have COVID-19, 
however you should follow-up with a healthcare provider.

• If the test is positive, then proteins from the virus that causes COVID-19 have been 
found in the sample and you likely have COVID-19.

• This test is read visually and has not been validated for use by those with impaired 
vision or color-impaired vision.

• Incorrect test results may occur if a specimen is incorrectly collected or handled.

Please visit https://immuviewathome.com to obtain the complete instructions for use and fact 
sheet for healthcare providers.

1. In a dry place, at 35°F-86°F (2°C-30°C).
2. Keep away from direct sunlight and do not store it in a freezer. 
3. If you stored the kit in an area colder than 59°F (15°C), leave it at room temperature for 

30 minutes before starting the test.
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CTK Biotech, Inc.
support@immuview.com

Call center   1-833-919-0617
https://immuviewathome.com

INTENDED USE FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

WARNINGS, PRECAUTIONS &  SAFETY INFORMATION

LIMITATIONS

HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS

STORE

COLLECT SAMPLE Children ages 14 to 17 may self-test with adult supervision. Do not touch your cheeks, teeth, 
gums, or any other surfaces with the fabric tip of the swab, or it might contaminate your sample. 
DO NOT touch the fabric tip of the swab with your hands.

9 • Carefully insert fabric tip of the swab 1/2 to 3/4 of an inch into first nostril.  
• With children, the maximum depth of insertion into the nostril may be less than 3/4 of an inch, and you may 
need to have a second person to hold the child’s head while swabbing.

• DO NOT insert the swab any deeper if you feel strong resistance or pain. If self-testing, use a mirror to help.
• Slowly rub swab in a complete circle around the inside of the nostril at least 5 times. 
• Using the SAME SWAB, repeat process in the second nostril.
• Children under age 14 should be tested by an adult (wear a face cover when swabbing others).

PROCESS THE SWAB SAMPLE

10
• Remove the buffer tube from the rack.
• Insert the fabric tip of the swab into the tube.
• Swirl the swab in the liquid for 15 seconds.

TEST THE SAMPLE

13 14• Open the pouch labeled “COVID-19 Antigen 
Home Test” and remove the test cassette. Do 
not use after the test cassette has been 
opened for more than 30 minutes. 

• Lay the cassette on clean, flat, well-lit surface.

• Invert the buffer tube over the cassette and gently squeeze to slowly add 3 drops of the liquid 
into the sample well (S), avoiding forming bubbles.

• Immediately start timing 15 minutes and wait.  DO NOT move the cassette during the test.

SAFELY DISPOSE OF USED TEST

16
When done testing, dispose of used 
items (except Instructions For Use) 
in a trash can (not recycling) or 
according to your local guidelines. 
Thoroughly wash or sanitize your 
hands and any surfaces and items 
used during testing.

READ THE RESULT

15
Read result after 15 
minutes.
You must read the result 
after 15 minutes, but not 
past 30 minutes.

Negative Positive
InvalidIf the Control (C) line is visible, but the Antigen (Ag) line is not visible, the test is 

negative. To increase the chance that the negative result for COVID-19 is accurate, 
you should test again in 48 hours if you have symptoms on the first day of testing. Test 
2 more times at least 48 hours apart if the individual does not have symptoms on the 
first day of testing.
A	negative	test	result	indicates	that	the	virus	that	causes	COVID-19	was	not	detected	in	
your	sample.	A	negative	result	is	presumptive,	meaning	it	is	not	certain	that	you	do	not	
have	COVID-19.	You	may	still	have	COVID-19	and	you	may	still	be	contagious.	There	is	a	
higher	chance	of	false	negative	results	with	antigen	tests	compared	to	laboratory-based	
tests	 such	 as	 PCR.	 If	 you	 test	 negative	 and	 continue	 to	 experience	 COVID-19-like	
symptoms,	(e.g.,	fever,	cough,	and/or	shortness	of	breath)	you	should	seek	follow	up	care	
with	your	health	care	provider.

If the Control (C) line and the Antigen (Ag) line are visible, the test is positive. 
Any faint visible red test (Ag) line with the control line (C) should be read as 
positive. You do not need to perform repeat testing if you have a positive result 
at any time. 
A	positive	test	result	means	that	the	virus	that	causes	COVID-19	was	detected	in	
your	sample	and	it	is	very	likely	you	have	COVID-19	and	are	contagious.	Please	
contact	 your	 doctor/primary	 care	 physician	 or	 your	 local	 health	 authority	
immediately	and	adhere	to	the	local	guidelines	regarding	self-isolation.	There	is	a	
very	small	chance	that	this	test	can	give	a	positive	result	that	is	incorrect	(a	false	
positive).

If the control (C) line is not visible, the test is 
invalid. Re-test with a new swab and new 
test device.

TEST INTERPRETATION
• Repeat testing is needed to improve test accuracy. Please follow the 

table when interpreting test results for COVID-19.
• Results should be considered in the context of an individual’s recent 

exposures, history, and the presence of clinical signs and symptoms 
consistent with COVID-19. Report your test result(s) at 
MakeMyTestCount.Org – this voluntary and anonymous reporting 
helps public health teams understand COVID-19 spread in your 
area and across the country and informs public health decisions.  

Status on First 
Day of Testing

First Result
Day 1

Second Result
Day 3

Third Result
Day 5 Interpretation

With 
Symptoms

Without 
Symptoms

Positive N/A N/A Positive	for	COVID-19

Positive	for	COVID-19N/APositive N/A

Positive	for	COVID-19N/ANegative Positive
Negative	for	COVID-19N/ANegative Negative

Positive	for	COVID-19N/ANegative Positive
Positive	for	COVID-19PositiveNegative Negative
Negative	for	COVID-19NegativeNegative Negative

Chemical Name Harms (GHS Code) for each 
ingredient at stock for reference only: Concentration

Tergitol	15	S-9 H302,	H332,	H315,	H318,	H401
H302,	H312,	H314,	H317,	H332,	H411
H300,	H400,	H410

0.4%
0.1%

0.095%
ProClin	300
Sodium	azide

7 8• Push in the perforated circle on the 
kit box and place buffer tube.

• Slowly peel off the buffer tube seal.
• Place the open tube in the rack.

Open the swab packaging and 
hold the swab by its handle.
DO NOT touch the fabric tip.

11 12
• Remove the swab from the tube while 
squeezing tube into the swab tip to 
press out excess liquid.

• Place the tube back into tube rack.

Insert the nozzle into the tube 
while holding the tube with 
your other hand. It should fit 
snug like a cork.

Add	the	liquid	drop	by	drop	in	a	vertical	manner.

https://makemytestcount.org/?utm_source=substack&utm_medium=email


IMMUVIEW®  COVID-19 Antigen Home Test

Instrucciones de Uso
•	Deben	realizarse	pruebas	en	serie	en	todos	los	individuos	con	resultados	negativos;	
las	personas	con	síntomas	de	COVID-19	y	resultados	iniciales	negativos	deben	volver	
a	realizarse	la	prueba	después	de	48	horas.	Es	posible	que	necesite	comprar	pruebas	
adicionales	para	realizarse	estas	pruebas	en	serie	(repetidas).

•	Si	su	prueba	es	negativa,	pero	continúa	teniendo	síntomas	de	COVID-19,	y	tanto	su	
primera	como	su	segunda	prueba	son	negativas,	es	posible	que	no	tenga	COVID-19;	
sin	embargo,	debe	hacer	un	seguimiento	con	su	proveedor	de	atención	médica.

•	Si	su	prueba	es	positiva,	entonces	se	han	encontrado	proteínas	del	virus	que	causa	
COVID-19	en	su	muestra	y	es	probable	que	tenga	COVID-19.

Sólo para Autorización de Uso de Emergencia (EUA). Para uso de diagnóstico in vitro.

R0182CHT

Escanee	para	acceder	al	sitio	web	del	producto

ANTES DE ABRIR LA PRUEBA Si está analizando a más de una persona, siempre limpie el espacio de prueba y lávese 
las manos entre cada prueba.

Necesitará (no incluido en el kit): 
• Reloj o cronómetro
• Pañuelos de papel
• Agua y jabón o desinfectante 
para manos

• Espejo (opcional) 

Limpie y seque una 
superficie plana y bien 
iluminada, como una 
mesa o un mostrador. Suene su nariz y 

deseche el pañuelo.
Lávese bien las manos 
y SÉQUELAS.

1
2

3 4

PREPÁRESE PARA LA PRUEBA No utilice el kit si los elementos están dañados, faltan o han caducado. Use el tampón y el casete dentro de los 
30 minutos posteriores a la apertura de las bolsas. Para los kits de 2, 5 y 20 pruebas, no deseche el kit hasta 
que se hayan agotado todas las pruebas.

5
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• Saque todos los elementos necesarios para 1 prueba
• Verifique que el sello siga intacto en todos los elementos. Verifique la fecha 
de caducidad del kit. Para obtener información actualizada sobre la fecha de 
caducidad del producto, visite: https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/
coronavirus-covid-19-and-medical-devices/home-otc-covid-19-diagnostic-
tests#list

Abra el sobre etiquetado “Buffer and 
Nozzle” (Tampón y Boquilla).

Sobre de “Buffer and Nozzle” Sobre del Casete Hisopo

El lmmuView® COVID-19 Antigen Home Test es un dispositivo de 
inmunoensayo de flujo lateral diseñado para la detección cualitativa del 
antígeno de la proteína de la nucleocápside del virus SARS-CoV-2.

Esta prueba está autorizada para uso doméstico sin prescripción médica 
con muestras de hisopado nasal anterior (narinas) recolectadas por 
ellos mismos de personas de 14 años o más o muestras de hisopado 
nasal anterior (narinas) recolectadas por un adulto de personas de dos 
años o más. Esta prueba está autorizada para personas con síntomas de 
COVID-19 dentro de los primeros 7 días del inicio de los síntomas 
cuando se realiza la prueba al menos dos veces durante tres días con al 
menos 48 horas entre pruebas, y para personas sin síntomas u otras 
razones epidemiológicas para sospechar de COVID-19, cuando se 
realiza la prueba al menos tres veces durante cinco días con al menos 48 
horas entre pruebas.

El lmmuView® COVID-19 Antigen Home Test no diferencia entre el 
SARS-CoV y el SARS-CoV-2.

Los resultados son para la identificación del antígeno de la proteína de 
la nucleocápside del SARS-CoV-2, que generalmente es detectable en 
muestras de hisopado nasal anterior (narinas) durante la fase aguda de 
la infección. Los resultados positivos indican la presencia de antígenos 
virales, pero es necesaria la correlación clínica con el historial médico 
anterior y otra información de diagnóstico para determinar el estado de 
infección. Los resultados positivos no descartan infección bacteriana o 
coinfección con otros virus. El agente detectado puede no ser la causa 
definitiva de la enfermedad. Las personas que den positivo con el 
lmmuView® COVID-19 Antigen Home Test deben autoaislarse y buscar 
atención de seguimiento con su médico o proveedor de atención 
médica, ya que pueden ser necesarias pruebas adicionales.

Todos los resultados negativos son presuntivos y, de ser necesario para 
el manejo del paciente, se puede realizar una confirmación con un 
ensayo molecular. Los resultados negativos no descartan la infección 
por SARS-CoV-2 y no deben usarse como la única base para las 
decisiones de tratamiento o manejo del paciente, incluidas las medidas 
de control de infecciones, como aislarse de los demás y usar máscaras. 
Los resultados negativos deben considerarse en el contexto de las 
exposiciones recientes, el historial y la presencia de signos y síntomas 
clínicos compatibles con COVID-19 de un individuo.

Las personas que obtienen un resultado negativo y continúan 
experimentando síntomas similares a los de COVID-19, como fiebre, tos 
y/o dificultad para respirar, aún pueden tener la infección por SARS-
CoV-2 y deben buscar atención de seguimiento con su médico o 
proveedor de atención médica.

Las personas deben proporcionar todos los resultados obtenidos con 
este producto a su proveedor de atención médica para informar sobre la 
salud pública y recibir la atención médica adecuada. Todos los 
proveedores de atención médica informarán todos los resultados de las 
pruebas que reciban de las personas que usan el producto autorizado a 
las autoridades de salud pública correspondientes de acuerdo con los 
requisitos locales, estatales y federales utilizando los códigos LOINC y 
SNOMED apropiados, según lo define el Mapeo de Códigos de Prueba 
de Diagnóstico In Vitro de Laboratorio (LIVD) para pruebas de SARS-
CoV-2 proporcionado por los CDC.

El lmmuView® COVID-19 Antigen Home Test está destinado al autouso 
sin receta y/o, según corresponda, a un usuario lego adulto que analiza 
a otra persona de 2 años de edad o más en un entorno que no sea de 
laboratorio. El lmmuView® COVID-19 Antigen Home Test es solo para 
uso bajo la Autorización de Uso de Emergencia de la Administración de 
Alimentos y Medicamentos. Este producto no ha sido autorizado o 
aprobado por la FDA.

¿CUÁLES SON LOS RIESGOS Y BENEFICIOS CONOCIDOS Y POTENCIALES DE LA 
PRUEBA?
Los riesgos potenciales incluyen:
• Posibles molestias durante la recolección de la muestra.
• Posibles resultados incorrectos de la prueba (consulte las secciones “Advertencias” e 

“Interpretación del Resultado” para obtener más información.)
Los beneficios potenciales incluyen:
• Los resultados, junto con otra información, pueden ayudarle y a su proveedor de atención 

médica a hacer recomendaciones informadas sobre su cuidado.
• Los resultados de esta prueba pueden ayudar a limitar la propagación potencial de 

COVID-19 a su familia y otras personas en la comunidad.
Para obtener la información más actualizada sobre COVID-19, visite: www.cdc.gov/
COVID19. Para obtener más información sobre las EUA, ingrese aquí: https://www.fda.
gov/emergency-preparedness-and-response/mcm-legal-regulatory-and-policy-
framework/emergency-use-authorization

¿CUÁL ES LA DIFERENCIA ENTRE UNA PRUEBA DE ANTÍGENOS Y UNA PRUEBA 
MOLECULAR?
Existen diferentes tipos de pruebas para el virus SARS-CoV-2 que causa el COVID-19. Las 
pruebas moleculares detectan material genético del virus. Las pruebas de antígeno, como la 
ImmuView® COVID-19 Antigen Home Test, detectan proteínas del virus. Debido a la menor 
sensibilidad de las pruebas de antígenos, existe una mayor probabilidad de que esta prueba 
le dé un resultado falso negativo cuando tiene COVID-19 que una prueba molecular.

¿QUÉ TAN EXACTA ES ESTA PRUEBA?
Los estudios clínicos han demostrado que las pruebas de antígenos determinan con mayor 
exactitud si está infectado con el virus que causa el COVID-19 cuando se realizan varias 
veces durante varios días. La repetición de pruebas mejora la exactitud de la prueba. Se 
recomienda este enfoque de pruebas en serie para minimizar el riesgo de resultados 
incorrectos. Para obtener más información sobre el desempeño de la prueba y cómo el 
desempeño puede aplicarse a usted, consulte los datos de desempeño en las Instrucciones 
de Uso (IFU) para Proveedores de Atención Médica, disponibles en https://immuviewathome.
com.

¿QUÉ SUCEDE SI TENGO UN RESULTADO DE PRUEBA POSITIVO?
Un resultado de prueba positivo significa que es muy probable que tenga COVID-19 ya que 
se encontraron proteínas del virus que causa COVID-19 en su muestra. Debe aislarse de los 
demás y ponerse en contacto con un proveedor de atención médica para recibir 
asesoramiento médico sobre su resultado positivo.

¿QUÉ SUCEDE SI TENGO UN RESULTADO DE PRUEBA NEGATIVO?
Un resultado de prueba negativo indica que no se detectaron antígenos del virus que causa 
el COVID-19 en su muestra. Sin embargo, si tiene síntomas de COVID-19 y su primera 
prueba es negativa, debe volver a realizar la prueba en 48 horas, ya que las pruebas de 
antígeno no son tan sensibles como las pruebas moleculares. Si obtiene un resultado 
negativo, esto no descarta la infección por SARS-CoV-2; aún puede estar infectado y aún 
puede infectar a otros. Es importante que trabaje con su proveedor de atención médica para 
que lo ayude a comprender los próximos pasos que debe seguir.

¿QUÉ SIGNIFICA UN RESULTADO DE PRUEBA INVÁLIDO?
Un resultado inválido significa que la prueba no pudo determinar si usted tiene COVID-19 o 
no. Si la prueba no es válida, se debe usar un nuevo hisopo para recolectar una nueva 
muestra nasal y debe volver a realizar el análisis con una nueva prueba.

IMPORTANTE
No use esta prueba como la única guía para gestionar su enfermedad. Consulte a su proveedor 
de atención médica si sus síntomas persisten o se vuelven más severos. Las personas deben 
proporcionar todos los resultados obtenidos con este producto a su proveedor de atención 
médica.
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• Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones antes de realizar la prueba. Si no se siguen las 
instrucciones, los resultados de las pruebas pueden ser inexactos.

• En los EE. UU., este producto no ha sido autorizado ni aprobado por la FDA, pero ha sido 
autorizado por la FDA bajo una Autorización de Uso de Emergencia. Este producto ha sido 
autorizado únicamente para la detección de proteínas del SARS-CoV-2, no para ningún otro 
virus o patógeno. El uso de emergencia de este producto solo está autorizado durante la 
declaración de que existen circunstancias que justifican la autorización del uso de emergen-
cia de diagnósticos in vitro para la detección y/o diagnóstico de COVID-19 según la Sección 
564(b)(1) de la Ley Federal de Alimentos, Medicamentos y Cosméticos, 21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-
3(b)(1), a menos que se dé por terminada la declaración o se revoque antes la autorización.

• Se deben realizar pruebas en serie en individuos con resultados negativos al menos 
dos veces durante tres días (con 48 horas entre pruebas) para individuos sintomáticos. 
Es posible que deba comprar pruebas adicionales para realizar estas pruebas en serie 
(repetidas).

• Si ha tenido síntomas durante más de 5 días, debe considerar hacerse la prueba al 
menos tres veces durante cinco días con al menos 48 horas entre pruebas.

• Si ha tenido síntomas durante más de 7 días, debe considerar hacerse la prueba 
al menos tres veces durante cinco días con al menos 48 horas entre pruebas.

• Una muestra de hisopado nasal anterior puede ser recolectada por una persona de 14 
años o más. Los niños de 2 a 13 años deben ser examinados por un adulto.

• No lo use en personas menores de 2 años.
• Use una máscara de seguridad u otra cubierta para la cara cuando tome una muestra 

de un niño u otra persona.
• No lo use si alguno de los contenidos o el empaque del kit de prueba está dañado.
• Los elementos de prueba son de un solo uso. No reutilizar.
• No use el kit después de su fecha de caducidad.
• No toque la punta del hisopo.
• Una vez abierto, el casete de prueba debe utilizarse en un plazo de 30 minutos.
• No lea los resultados de la prueba antes de 15 minutos o después de 30 minutos. 

Los resultados leídos antes de los 15 minutos o después de los 30 minutos pueden 
generar un resultado falso positivo, falso negativo o inválido.

• Para obtener más información sobre las EUA, visite: https://www.fda.gov/
emergency-preparedness-and-response/mcm-legal-regulatory-and-policy-
framework/ emergency-use-authorization. 

• Para obtener la información más actualizada sobre COVID-19, visite: www.cdc.gov/
COVlD19.

• Para obtener instrucciones detalladas, visite: https://immuviewathome.com.
• Mantenga el kit de prueba y los componentes del kit fuera del alcance de los niños 

y las mascotas antes y después de su uso. Evite el contacto con su piel, ojos y boca. 
No ingiera ningún componente del kit. La solución de reactivo contiene productos 
químicos nocivos (consulte la tabla a continuación). Si la solución entra en contacto 
con su piel, ojos o boca, enjuague con abundante agua. Si la irritación persiste, 
busque atención médica: https://www.poisonhelp.org o 1-800-222-1222.

• Esta prueba detecta SARS-CoV-2 tanto viable (vivo) como no viable. El rendimiento de 
la prueba depende de la cantidad de virus (antígenos) en la muestra y puede 
correlacionarse o no con los resultados del cultivo viral realizado en la misma muestra.

• Existe una mayor posibilidad de obtener resultados falsos negativos con las pruebas de 
antígenos que con las pruebas moleculares de laboratorio debido a la sensibilidad de 
la tecnología de la prueba. Esto significa que existe una mayor probabilidad de que esta 
prueba dé un resultado falso negativo en una persona con COVID-19 en comparación 
con una prueba molecular, especialmente en muestras con baja carga viral.

• El desempeño de esta prueba se estableció en base a la evaluación de un número 
limitado de muestras clínicas recolectadas entre Marzo de 2022 y Agosto de 2022. El 
desempeño clínico no se ha establecido para todas las variantes circulantes, pero se 
anticipa que refleje las variantes prevalentes en circulación en el momento y lugar de la 
evaluación clínica. El desempeño en el momento de la prueba puede variar según las 
variantes que circulan, incluidas las cepas emergentes de SARS-CoV-2 y su prevalencia, 
que cambia con el tiempo.

• Todos los resultados negativos de la prueba de antígeno COVID-19 son presuntivos y 
puede ser necesaria la confirmación con un ensayo molecular. Si continúa teniendo 
síntomas de COVID-19, y tanto la primera como la segunda prueba son negativas, es 
posible que no tenga COVID-19; sin embargo, debe hacer un seguimiento con un 
proveedor de atención médica.

• Si la prueba es positiva, entonces se han encontrado proteínas del virus que causa el 
COVID-19 en la muestra y es probable que tenga COVID-19.

• Esta prueba se lee visualmente y no ha sido validada para su uso por personas con 
problemas de visión o problemas de visión cromática.

• Es posible que se obtengan resultados de prueba incorrectos si una muestra se 
recolecta o manipula incorrectamente.

Visite https://immuviewathome.com para obtener las instrucciones de uso completas y la hoja 
informativa para proveedores de atención médica.

1. En un lugar seco, a 35°F-86°F (2°C-30°C).
2. Manténgalo alejado de la luz solar directa y no lo guarde en un congelador.
3. Si almacenó el kit en un área con una temperatura inferior a 59°F, déjelo a temperatura 

ambiente durante 30 minutos antes de comenzar la prueba.

CTK Biotech, Inc.
support@immuview.com
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USO PREVISTO PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES

ADVERTENCIAS, PRECAUCIONES E INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

LIMITACIONES 

PROVEEDORES DE ATENCIÓN MÉDICA

ALMACENAMIENTO

RECOLECTE LA MUESTRA Los niños de 14 a 17 años pueden autoevaluarse con la supervisión de un adulto. No toque 
sus mejillas, dientes, encías o cualquier otra superficie con la punta de tela del hisopo, ya que 
podría contaminar su muestra. NO toque la punta de tela del hisopo con las manos.

9 • Inserte con cuidado la punta de tela del hisopo de 1/2 a ¾ de pulgada en la primera fosa nasal.  
• En el caso de los niños, la profundidad máxima de inserción en la fosa nasal puede ser inferior a ¾ de pulgada, y es posible que 
necesite una segunda persona para sostener la cabeza del niño mientras realiza el hisopado.

• NO inserte el hisopo más profundo si siente una fuerte resistencia o dolor. Si se está autoevaluando, use un espejo para ayudarse.
• Frote lentamente el hisopo en un círculo completo alrededor del interior de la fosa nasal al menos 5 veces. 
• Usando el MISMO HISOPO, repita el proceso en la segunda fosa nasal.
• Los niños menores de 14 años deben ser analizados por un adulto (use protección facial cuando tome muestras de 
hisopado de otros).

PROCESE LA MUESTRA DEL HISOPO
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• Retire el tubo de protección del soporte.
• Inserte la punta de tela del hisopo en el tubo.
• Agite el hisopo en el líquido durante 15 segundos.

ANALICE LA MUESTRA

13
14

• Abra el sobre con la etiqueta “COVID-19 Antigen 
Home Test” y saque el casete de prueba. No 
utilize después de que el casete de prueba haya 
estado abierto por más de 30 minutos. 

• Coloque el casete sobre una superficie limpia, 
plana y bien iluminada.

• Invierta el tubo de tampón sobre el casete y apriete suavemente para agregar lentamente 
3 gotas del líquido en el pozo de muestra (S), evitando la formación de burbujas.

• Comience inmediatamente a cronometrar 15 minutos y espere. NO mueva el 
casete durante la prueba.

DESECHE DE MANERA SEGURA 
LA PRUEBA UTILIZADA
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Cuando termine la prueba, deseche 
los elementos usados (excepto las 
Instrucciones de Uso) en un bote de 
basura (no de reciclado), o según las 
normas locales. Lávese o desinféctese 
bien las manos y cualquier superficie 
y elemento usado durante la prueba.

LEA EL RESULTADO

15
Lea el resultado 
después de 15 
minutos.
Debe leer el resultado 
después de 15 minutos, 
pero no después de los 
30 minutos.

Negativo Positivo
InválidoSi la línea de Control (C) es visible, pero la línea de Antígeno (Ag) no es visible, la 

prueba es negativa. Para aumentar la posibilidad de que el resultado negativo de 
COVID-19 sea exacto, debe volver a realizar la prueba en 48 horas si tiene síntomas 
el primer día de la prueba. Si la persona no presenta síntomas el primer día de la 
prueba, realice la prueba 2 veces más con al menos 48 horas de diferencia. Un	
resultado	negativo	de	la	prueba	indica	que	el	virus	que	causa	el	COVID-19	no	se	detectó	
en	su	muestra.	Un	resultado	negativo	es	presuntivo,	lo	que	significa	que	no	es	seguro	
que	no	tenga	COVID-19.	Es	posible	que	aún	tenga	COVID-19	y	que	aún	sea	contagioso.	
HAY	 una	 mayor	 probabilidad	 de	 resultados	 falsos	 negativos	 con	 las	 pruebas	 de	
antígeno	en	comparación	con	las	pruebas	de	laboratorio	como	la	PCR.	Si	su	resultado	
es	negativo	y	continúa	experimentando	síntomas	similares	a	los	de	COVID-19	(p.	ej.,	
fiebre,	tos	y/o	dificultad	para	respirar),	debe	buscar	atención	de	seguimiento	con	su	
proveedor	de	atención	médica.

Si la línea de Control (C) y la línea de Antígeno (Ag) son visibles, la prueba es 
positiva. Cualquier línea de prueba (Ag) roja débilmente visible con la línea de 
control (C) debe leerse como positiva. No necesita repetir la prueba si tiene un 
resultado positivo en cualquier momento. Un	 resultado	 positivo	 de	 la	 prueba	
significa	que	el	virus	que	causa	el	COVID-19	se	detectó	en	su	muestra	y	es	muy	
probable	 que	 tenga	COVID-19	 y	 sea	 contagioso.	 Comuníquese	 con	 su	 doctor/
médico	de	atención	primaria	o	con	las	autoridades	sanitarias	locales	de	inmediato	
y	 cumpla	 con	 las	 pautas	 locales	 con	 respecto	 al	 autoaislamiento.	 Existe	 una	
posibilidad	muy	pequeña	de	que	esta	prueba	pueda	dar	un	resultado	positivo	que	
sea	incorrecto	(un	falso	positivo).

Si la línea de control (C) no es visible, la 
prueba no es válida. Vuelva a realizar la 
prueba con un nuevo hisopo y un nuevo 
dispositivo de prueba.

INTERPRETACIÓN DE LA PRUEBA
• Se necesitan pruebas repetidas para mejorar la exactitud de la prueba. Siga la 

tabla cuando interprete los resultados de la prueba para COVID-19.
• Los resultados deben considerarse en el contexto de las exposiciones 

recientes, el historial y la presencia de signos y síntomas clínicos compatibles 
con COVID-19 de un individuo. Informe los resultados de su prueba en 
MakeMyTestCount.Org – este informe voluntario y anónimo ayuda a los 
equipos de salud pública a comprender la propagación de COVID-19 en su 
área y en todo el país y pone al corriente las decisiones de salud pública.

Estado en el primer 
día de prueba

Primer Resultado 
Día 1

Segundo Resultado 
Día 3

Tercer Resultado 
Día 5 Interpretación

Con Síntomas

Sin Síntomas

Positivo N/A N/A Positivo	para	COVID-19

Positivo	para	COVID-19N/APositivo N/A

Positivo	para	COVID-19N/ANegativo Positivo
Negativo	para	COVID-19N/ANegativo Negativo

Positivo	para	COVID-19N/ANegativo Positivo
Positivo	para	COVID-19PositivoNegativo Negativo
Negativo	para	COVID-19NegativoNegativo Negativo

Nombre Químico
Código ‘Harms’ (Código del SGA) para cada 
ingrediente en solución madre solo para referencia: Concentración

Tergitol	15	S-9 H302,	H332,	H315,	H318,	H401
H302,	H312,	H314,	H317,	H332,	H411
H300,	H400,	H410

0.4%
0.1%

0.095%
ProClin	300
Azida	de	sodio

7
8• Empuje el círculo perforado en la caja 

del kit y coloque el tubo de tampón.
• Despegue lentamente el sello del tubo 
de tampón.

• Coloque el tubo abierto en el soporte.

Abra el empaque del hisopo y 
sostenga el hisopo por el asa.
NO toque la punta de tela.

11 12
• Retire el hisopo del tubo mientras aprieta 
el tubo contra la punta del hisopo para 
eliminar el exceso de líquido.

• Vuelva a colocar el tubo en el soporte 
para el tubo.

Inserte la boquilla en el tubo 
mientras sujeta el tubo con la 
otra mano. Debe quedar 
ajustado como un corcho.

Añada	el	líquido	gota	a	gota	de	forma	vertical.

https://makemytestcount.org/?utm_source=substack&utm_medium=email
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